
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Planning Applications Sub Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Davidson (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Adamou, Basu, Dodds, 

Engert, Hare, Newton, Peacock, Rice and Santry 
 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 If any 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  

Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 11 below.  

 
New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 11 below. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 11. 

 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Standing Order 

37 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 30)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the Planning Applications Sub Committee held on 27 

February 2006 
 

6. PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  (PAGES 31 - 38)  
 
 Performance statistics for Building Control and Development Control  

 
7. DELEGATED DECISIONS  (PAGES 39 - 40)  
 
 Decisions made under delegated powers between 6 February 2006  and 12 March 2006 

 
 

8. APPEAL DECISIONS  (PAGES 41 - 44)  
 
 Appeal decisions determined during  February 2006 

 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (PAGES 45 - 220)  
 



 

3 

 In accordance with Sub Committee's protocol for hearing representations; when the recommendation 
is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to 
make representations.  Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, normally no 
speakers will be heard.  For items considered previously by the sub committee and deferred, where 
the recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 minutes to make 
representations.  Where the recommendation is to refuse permission, normally no speakers will be 
heard. 
 
51 Whymark Avenue N22 6DJ 
Proposal:   Continuation of use of premises as a hostel for the homeless 
Recommendation:  Grant permission subject to conditions and subject to sec. 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
278 -296 High Road  N15 4AJ 
Proposal:   Approval of details pursuant to conditions 3,5,6,9,11&13 (materials, hard landscaping, tree 
protection, refuse, archaeological work programme & 13  boundary treatments ) attached to planning 
reference HGY/2004/2292  and approval of details pursuant to conditions 3,5,6,7,8,11,12,13 &14 
(Materials, boundary treatments, hard landscaping, refuse, landscaping treatments and protection of 
sycamore tree, detail scale drawings, shopfront fascia drawings, permeable hard landscaping and 
central satellite dish) attached to planning reference HGY/2005/1173 
Recommendation:  Agree to discharge conditions  
 
314 High Road, N22 8JR 
Proposal: Erection of a three storey building and conversion of existing upper floors to create 2 x 1 bed 
and 3 x 2 bed flats at first, second and roof levels and two shop units at ground floor.  Alteration to 
elevations 
Recommednation : Grant permission subject to conditions 
 
Pembroke Works, Campsbourne Road N8 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part 3/part 4 storey block comprising 8 x 
one bed, 23 x two bed and 2 x three bed self contained flats.  Provision of 21 car park spaces, refuse 
storage and communal landscaped courtyard. 
Recommendation : Refuse permission 
 
315 The Roundway N17 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of 1 x 4 storey block comprising 13 x 1 bed, 35 x 
2 bed, 1 x 3 bed and 4 x 4 bed flats.  Provision of 20 car parking spaces, 3 motorcycle spaces and 25 
bicycle spaces 
Recommendation: grant permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
673 Lordship Lane N22 5LA 
Proposal: Redevelopment of site to include demolition of existing building and erection of 1 x 5 storey 
building fronting Lordship Lane comprising 5 x 1 bed, 6 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed including 14 bicycles 
stands, 5 car parking spaces and an area for refuse and recycling to the rear (amended description) 
Recommendation: Grant Permission, subject to conditions 
 
Former Council Depot, Stoneleigh Road N17 
Demolition of existing Council depot and erection of three storey building comprising managed 
workspace. 
Recommendation : Grant Permission, subject to conditions 
 
Hornsey Treatment Works, High Street N8 
Proposal: Erection of pre-treatment building on disuses filter bed comprising new main process 
building and chemical storage and dosing building associated plant and equipment and provision of 
new access road via New river Village and adjacent to the New River. 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to a section 106 agreement and conditions and 
subject to referral to the Greater London Authority who have 14 days in which to decide whether or not 
to direct refusal.   
 
Middlesex University, White Hart Lane N17 
Proposal: Discharge of the following conditions attached to planning reference HGY/2005/1439:  
E16 – site investigation; E18 – soil contamination; E5 – storage and collection of refuse 
E12, E13, E14, E15 & E19 - parking, access, levels and thresholds; E17 – cycle parking 
E20 and E21 – landscaping and hard landscaping; E25 – routing of lorries; E27 – Methodology 
Statement 

 



 

4 

10. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  (PAGES 221 - 244)  
 
 To confirm the following Tree Preservation Orders: 

 
1. Entrance to the Gas Works Bordering 123 Hornsey Park Road N8 
2. 17 Christchurch Road N8 
3. 12-14 Southwood Lawn Road N6 
4. 26 Crescent Road N8 
5. 15 View Road N6 
6. Tile Kiln Lane N6 
7. 72 Palace Road N8 
8. Cedar Court, Colney Hatch Lane N10 
9. 25 Truro Road N22 
10. 42 Shepherds Hill N6 
11. Southwood Park, Southwood Lawn Road N6 
12. 2-4 Broadlands Road N6 
13. 23A Albert Road N4 
14. 30 Muswell Hill N10 

 
11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
12. SITE VISITS    
 
 Members, applications and objectors are asked please to bring diaries in the event 

that a site visit is arranged 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 To be confirmed after the Local Government Elections on 4 May 2006 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo 
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Julie Harris 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2957 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: julie.harris@haringey.gov.uk  

 
 
 



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page1 

MINUTES OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 
27 February 2006 
 
Councillors:  
*Davidson (Chair), *Bevan (Vice Chair), *Adamou, *Basu, *Dodds, *Peacock, 
*Rice, *Santry, *Engert, *Hare, *Newton 
 
*Members present 
 
PASC97 APOLOGIES  (Agenda item 1) 
 
 None received  
 
PASC98 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 None received 
  
PASC99 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
  
 Cllr Hare declared an interest in respect of the application for 17 

Cromwell Place N6 as he knows the applicant.  He decided to 
withdraw from the room when this item was discussed and decided 
on. 

 
PASC100 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received 

  

PASC101 MINUTES (Agenda Item 5)  
   
 RESOLVED  
 
 That the minutes of the Planning Applications Sub Committees on 23 

January 2005 be agreed and signed. 
 
PASC102 PERFORMANCE STATISTICS ON DEVELOPMENT CONTROL, 

BUILDING CONTROL AND PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda 
Item 6) 

 
 Members noted that statistics were above the Haringey and 

Government targets and officers confirmed that a more detailed 
report on planning enforcement policy issues would be brought to the 
next PASC on 27 March.  The Assistant Director of Planning, 
Environmental Policy and Performance advised members that she 
was due to meet with the Environmental Services Director to find a 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page2 

way forward on the current discrepancies between Licensing and 
Planning decisions.   

 
    
PASC103 DECISIONS UNDERTAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 Noted 
 
PASC104 APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8) 
 
 Councillor Peacock was concerned about the application for 223 

Mount Pleasant, which had been allowed on appeal, as she was 
familiar with the case and felt that it impacted seriously on the light 
and amenity of the residents at number 225.  Officers advised that 
the reasons leading to the decision would be recorded in the 
Inspector’s decision notice.  The Planning Inspectorate had a 
complaints procedure but no means of overruling an Inspecto
[...]
sing SPG 
but it was likely that the June adoption date would be met. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Inspector’s report and officer recommendations in the 
response be noted with the amendments (1-4) as set out 
above. 

 
2. That the modifications proposed be recommended to the 

Executive of 21 March and made available for public 
consultation during April and May.  It was noted that it was 
consultation during the purdah period was permitted.   

 
 
PASC 106 AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION RELATING 

TO PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 10)    
  
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to officers relating to 

Planning Enforcement, already adopted by full Council as 
amendment to Part F7 of the Council’s constitution be noted.  

Page 3



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page4 

 
 
PASC107 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decisions of the Sub Committee on the planning applications 
and related matters, as set out in the schedule attached to these 
minutes, be approved or refused, with the following points noted: 

 
1. 35A Wood Vale, N10.    

 
Two objectors spoke and asked members to note the 11 
objections and the fact that they would favour a two storey 
development but not three.   They also tabled photographs 
showing the building line intrusion and, in their opinion, that the 
development was out of character for Wood Vale.   The applicant 
spoke in support of the development and advised members that 
he had followed an extensive consultation process, he felt that   it 
would provide an attractive landscape (replacing a current 
eyesore) and it had strong eco credentials.  Officers advised 
members that a number of Wood Vale properties had been 
extended at the rear.  Members commented of the impact of the 
correct choice of brick and felt that this should be inspected on 
the site.   Officers confirmed that Permitted Development rights in 
respect of rear extensions and roof extensions etc would be 
withdrawn by condition already on the Recommendation.  
Members agreed the application,  subject to conditions, with an 
additional condition regarding brick detailing on the front 
elevation.  
 

2. 57 Mount Pleasant Road N17 
 

An objector spoke outlining his concerns about the retrospective 
planning application for this development as he felt it was an 
eyesore, out of character and he was concerned about its 
proposed future commercial use.  He was also unhappy that the 
objections he has raised were not detailed in the report but officers 
confirmed that only the number of complaints was reported; not 
detail.  Officers also confirmed that under permitted development 
status, the UDP would not apply and any future change of use 
would be subject to a further planning application.  The applicant 
spoke and felt that the objections were speculative and frivolous.   
Members agreed to grant the Certificate of Lawfulness.  
Councillors Adamou, Peacock and Santry abstained and Cllr 

Page 4



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page5 

Engert did not participate in the debate and decision as she was 
not present at the start of this item.  
 

3. Unit 4, Arena Estate, Green Lanes N4 
 
Members noted that mezzanine floors do not usually require 
planning permission but outline planning permission in this case 
had limited the floor space and this mezzanine covered units 4 and 
5.  Members agreed the application, subject to conditions.   
 

4. r/o Palm Court, Lionel House, Maxell House and Lawrence 
House, Palmerston Road N22 

 
Members noted that this application had been refused 4 years 
ago.  Officers had recommended it again for refusal as the density 
was in excess of UDP Policy for backland development; intrusive 
amenity on the existing residents, impact on the river view and the 
deficiency in external amenity space.  Members decided to refuse 
the application on the grounds of overdevelopment and 
overbearing impact. 

 
 5. 17 Cromwell Place N6 
 

As Cllr Hare had earlier declared an interest he left the meeting at 
this point.   Members noted this was a retrospective application, 
that a previous application had been refused and enforcement 
action was pending.  Officers advised members that they had 
received 18 letters in support of this application.   Members noted 
that the Conservation Officer had expressed concern about the 
reconfiguration of entrances and members generally did not favour 
cars parked on front gardens; however officers reminded them that 
this was within permitted development.   Members decided to 
refuse the application on the grounds of impact on the street 
scene, the impact on the conservation area (ie reconfiguration of 
entrances) and that the application would set a precedent.  
However, they expressed a view that a pedestrian, not vehicle 
access, would be favourable.  Cllr Rice asked for his dissent to be 
recorded on this decision.   

Page 5



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page6 

 
6. Land r/o 14 High Road and Adjacent to 1 Whymark Avenue 

N22 
 

The Planning Officer pointed out that this application was rather 
similar to a scheme already approved in 2004, except for the 
introduction of offices at ground floor instead of residential.  On the 
subject of renewable energy (raised by Cllr Dodds); it was pointed 
out that Condition 17 covered this. The Assistant Director advised 
that the policy was under review to include renewable energy in 
the main section of reports, not by condition, for all major 
schemes.  Members also noted that a ‘Green Guide’ for all 
householders had recently been launched by the Planning Policy 
team.  Members first voted on whether to defer this item pending 
further information about the design and it was agreed to take a 
decision at the meeting.  Members then voted 7 for and 3 against 
the application, subject to existing conditions, an extra condition re 
brickwork and section 106 agreement.  
 

7. 22-24 High Road N22 
 

Councillors Hare and Engert commented on the good design of 
this development but Councillors Bevan and Adamou felt that it 
was a little out of character and were concerned about the safety 
of children from the balconies and traffic fumes.  Members agreed 
the application, subject to conditions and 106 agreement, with an 
extra condition closing the railings for safety and an informative 
prohibiting hanging any items from the balconies 
 

8. 33 Clarendon Road N8 
 

Agreed, subject to conditions 
 

9. 159 Tottenham Lane N8 
 

Agreed, subject to conditions and 106 agreement 
 

    

Page 6



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page7 

   
PASC108 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS (Agenda Item 12) 
  

 RESOLVED 
 
 That the following Tree Preservation Orders be confirmed: 

Chester House, Pages Lane N10 
17 Christchurch House N8 – but that the arboriculture revisit the 
pine. 
13 North Hill N6 
123 Hornsey Park Road N8 – but that the 7 trees as set out in the 
report be confirmed and the other 3 be revisited.  The Assistant 
Director confirmed that the Council was promoting development on 
this site.   
40 Lansdowne Road N10 

 
 
PASC109 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 27 March 2006, 7pm 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 

Page 7



Planning Applications Sub Committee 27 February 2006/page8 

 
 

INFORMATION RELATING TO APPLICATION REF: HGY/2005/2110 
FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE DATED 27/02/2006 
 
Location: 35A Wood ValeN10 
 
Proposal Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of a two storey 4 bedroom 
dwelling with rooms at lower ground floor level. 
 
Recommendation  Grant 
 
Decision Grant 
 
Drawing Nos.  207 / PD/ 01, 02, 03A, 04A, 05A, 06, 07, 08A, 09A, 10, 11 & 19. 
 
Conditions  
 
1.         The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be 
of no effect. 

            Reas
[...]
            Planning Applications  Sub-Committee 
Date:                          27 March 2006 

Report of:                 Director of  Environmental Services 

 

Contact Officer:        Anniemay Royal Trinnaman 
Designation:                       Senior Administrative Officer                       Tel:  

020 8489 5168   
                                                                                                  

Report Title: Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

                        Tree and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999  
                                     

1.  PURPOSE:          
 
The following report recommends Tree Preservation Orders be confirmed.  
         

2.  SUMMARY:          
 
Details of confirmation of Tree Preservation Order against trees located at: 

1) Entrance to the Gas Works bordering 123 Hornsey Park  Road N8 

2) 17 Christchurch Road N8 

3) 12-14 Southwood Lawn Road N6 

4) 26 Crescent Road N8 

5) 15 View Road N6 

 
3.  RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

To confirm the attached Tree Preservation Orders. 

 

4.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

With reference to the above Act the background papers in respect of the 
following reports 

Summaries comprise the planning application case file. 

The planning staff and case files are located at 639 High Road N17.  Anyone 
wishing to inspect the background papers in respect of any of the following 
reports should contact Development Control Administration on (020) 8489-
5508. 

  

 

Agenda Item 10Page 221



Report Authorised by:      ............................................................................ 
                                                Shifa Mustafa 

Assistant Director Planning, Environmental 
Policy    

                                                 & Performance 

 
 

Page 222



HARINGEY COUNCIL                             Agenda Item No. 

 

 

Committee:                Planning Applications  Sub-Committee 
Date:                           27 March 2006 

 

Report of:                  Director of  Environmental Services 

  

Contact Officer:        Anniemay Royal Trinnaman 
Designation:             Senior Administrative Officer               Tel:  020 8489 5168   
                                                                                                  

 

Report Title:  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

                         Town and Country Planning (Trees) Regulations 1999  
                                     

1.  PURPOSE:             
The following report recommends Tree Preservation Orders be confirmed.  
         

2.  SUMMARY:          
 
Details of confirmation of Tree Preservation Order against trees located at: 

     6. Tile Kiln Lane N6 

     7. 72 Palace road N8 

     8.  Cedar Court, Colney Hatch Lane N10 

9. 25 Truro Road N22 

10.  42 Shepherds Hill N6 

11. Southwood Park, Southwood Lawn Road N6  

12. 2-4 Broadlands Road N6   

13.  23A Albert Road N4  

14. 30 Muswell Hill N10  

3.  RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To confirm the attached Tree Preservation Orders. 
 

4.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

With reference to the above Act the background papers in respect of the following 
report 

Comprise the tree preservation file. 

The planning staff and case files are located at 639 High Road N17.  Anyone wishing 
to inspect the background papers in respect of any of the following reports should 
contact Development Control Administration on 020 8489-5508. 

Page 223



 

 

 

 

Page 224



Haringey Council  

     
    

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 27 March 2006 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (TREES) REGULATIONS 1999 

 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report seeks to confirm the Tree Preservation Order placed on Group of 

Lime Trees  

(shown within a broken black line on the  attached plan)  specified in this report.  
Originally it  

was proposed that 10 trees would be covered in this T.P.O.  However, 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 
Councillors Davidson (Chair), Bevan (Deputy Chair), Adamou, Basu, Dodds, Engert, 

Newton, Peacock, Rice and Santry 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Hare 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Error! No document variable supplied. 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PASC111.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Hare 
 

 
 

PASC112.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

PASC113.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Santry declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 315 The 
Roundway as she had previously made a representation on a similar 
application and also in respect of the application on Middlesex University 
as she was a member of the temporary governing body.  She decided to 
leave the room when these items were discussed and decided on. 
 

 
 

PASC114.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 A petition had been received from Local Residents with regard to 
Pembroke Works, Campsbourne Road N8.  This application had since 
been withdrawn and would not appear on tonight’s agenda 
  
 
 

 
 

PASC115.
 

MINUTES  

 That the minutes of the Planning Applications Sub Committees on 27 
February 2006 be agreed and signed. 
 
 

 
 

PASC116.
 

PERFORMANCE STATISTICS  

 Members noted that the statistics for major and minor applications were 
above the Haringey and Government targets and that a  detailed report 
on planning enforcement policy issues and statistics would be brought to 
the first PASC of the new Municipal Year; provisionally 5 June 2006.     
 

 
 

PASC117.DELEGATED DECISIONS  



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

 
 In response to a member’s question about the conversions into 1 bed 

units with no parking, officers advised that as these were above 
commercial premises the decision was within planning regulations.   
  
 

 
 

PASC118.
 

APPEAL DECISIONS  

  
 Officers were especially pleased that the 2 appeals being 

reported had been the subject of a second refusal. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PASC119.
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

  
RESOLVED 

 

That the decisions of the Sub Committee on the planning applications and related matters, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes, be approved or refused, with the 
following points noted: 

 
  Pembroke Works, Campsbourne Road N8 
  This application had been withdrawn. 
 

  314 High Road, N22 8JR 
  Members noted that this application had been granted 

conditional permission but that amended plans had been 
submitted.  No objectors were present and the Chair 
commented that the amendments showed considerable 
improvement.  Members agreed the application, subject to 
conditions, with the amended plans and with an extra 
condition for a shared satellite dish.    

 
  673 Lordship Lane, N22 5LA 
  Members noted that amended elevational plans had been 

submitted for this application.  No objectors were present.  
Members agreed the application subject to conditions and 
section 106 agreement and an extra security condition for a 
door entry system.  In answer to members questions about 
car parking, officers explained this was a car free 
development (in line with current Government Policy); that 
only 5 car spaces would be provided, with  no CPZ permits 
and that a communal satellite dish was also included in the 
conditions. 

  
  Hornsey Treatment Works,  High Street N8 
  Members were advised that this item had been discussed at 

a Development Control Forum on 15 December (the minutes 
of which were attached as an appendix to the report).   The 
first scheme had been refused and members noted that the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

GLA were happier with the resubmission (their comments 
were also attached as an appendix to the report)   

 
 Three objectors spoke (2 from local residents groups and one 

from the Alexandra Palace Advisory Committee)  and set out 
their concerns about potential pollution levels from increased 
traffic, the size and bulk of the development, the lack of a 
phase 2 plan, environmental impact generally, inappropriate 
proximity to Alexandra Palace and Park and chemical 
deliveries in close proximity of a residential area and local 
playscheme.  The Alexandra Palace Advisory Committee 
representative tabled their objections and were also 
concerned that the conditions of the 1998 Pumping Station 
approval had not been complied with.   

 
 The local Ward Councillor and Executive Member for Children 

and Young People spoke and endorsed these concerns and 
were concerned as to the impact the development could have 
for many years to come.   

 
 The Chair reminded all members speaking at Planning 

Committee that the Council had now entered ‘Purdah’ (the 
period prior to the local elections) and therefore Committees 
were only meeting to fulfil statutory obligations; i.e planning 
and licensing applications, and members should therefore 
conduct themselves accordingly.   

 
A representative from Thames Water spoke in support of the 
application and explained to members the Water Authority’s 
obligations to ensure that bromate levels in drinking water 
were kept as low as possible as this chemical could be 
cacogenic.  The current treatment methods for bromate were 
not sustainable; a fact which had been verified by OFWAT 
and the Drinking Water Inspectorate. Phase 1 of the 
development was for a pre-treatment works and phase 2 
would be to actually remove the bromate.  The Water 
Authority had worked with planning officers and was 
respectful of the amenity of local residents but felt that water 
treatment had unique circumstances.  They anticipated 1 
delivery a day, with a worse case scenario of possibly 3, and 
all deliveries would be supervised by Thames Water staff.  In 
response to members’ queries about the feasibility of sinking 
the development and piping in the chemicals; the Thames 
Water Project Engineer said that, due to the presence of 
underground pipework, and because it would be unwise to 
put at risk the walls of the adjacent reservoir immediately to 
the north, it was not possible to sink the treatment plant any 
further, nor could they site it on another disused filter bed 
further away.  To pipe in the chemicals would involve 4 
separate pipes being laid, over a long distance, this could be 
unsightly and a security risk. Bringing in chemicals by tanker 
was the only option. 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

 
 Members decided to refuse the application on the grounds of 

design, height, bulk and proximity to the residential and play 
group area, loss of amenity on the conservation area and 
metropolitan open land and lack of 106 agreement and with 
an informative that any future submission should include 
information on phase 2. 

 
  51 Whymark Avenue, N22 6DJ 
 
  Members noted that this premises had been in use as a 

hostel for 4 years and agreed to grant temporary permission 
until 1 April 2008, subject to conditions and 106 agreement.  
In answer to members questions, officers replied that 
permission was personal and not transferable. 

 
  315 The Roundway, N17 
 
  Members noted that this application has been refused in May 

2005 and had been the subject of an Appeal.  Recent 
photographs of the key changes and minutes of recent DC 
and Design Forums, where this application had been 
discussed, were tabled. The Chair allowed members time to 
consider the points in these minutes as they had not had 
sight of the documents before the meeting. In response to 
members questions about provision of family units, officers 
advised that in response to local pressure, developers were 
now rewarded on the number of rooms provided and not just 
on the number of units.   

 
  Two objectors spoke and outlined their concerns about the 

height and bulk of the development, the impact on the 3 
bordering conservation areas, the vehicle access through 
Church Road, the lack of family housing and amenity and 
generally their views that the development would be bad for 
Tottenham.  The local Ward Councillor spoke supporting the 
objections; however, he felt that the area was derelict and in 
need of regeneration.   

 
  In answer to members’ questions, officers advised that 

English Heritage had not expressed an opinion and that 
traffic management had no specific concerns.  CABE had 
stated that although they supported this proposal; they 
preferred the first submission.   

 
  The applicant spoke and summarised the improvements 

made which were shown in the photographs tabled for 
members; i.e. reduced number of units, a greater expanse of 
brickwork, reduction in the building line (giving a wider 
pavement), reduction of the roof pitch, improved security, 
boundary treatment and tree planting.  Members were 
advised that they had held 2 public exhibitions, local 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

meetings and posted some 2,000 leaflets consulting local 
residents.   

 
  In response to members’ questions, the applicant advised 

that the development would have 2 separate bin stores (for 
refuse and recycling; accessible by a key fob) and a door 
entry system.  There was no play area but they had 
proposed a section 106 contribution for environmental 
improvements to Bruce Castle Park.   

 
  Members felt that the improvements were not sufficient and 

decided to refuse the application on the grounds of size, 
design, mass, bulk, height, loss of amenity and character in 
context of the nearby conservation area and not in keeping 
with the street scene.  

 
  Members also expressed a view that the derelict site could 

be better served as one large area; possibly the subject of a 
CPO.  Officers advised members of the new CPO Act which 
could be considered in similar cases in the future. 

 
  278-296 High Road, N15 4AJ 
 
  This application had already received planning permission, 

conditional on materials which members approved.  
Members were also advised that the extra drawing available 
at the meeting was different to the one despatched with the 
agenda and reports.   

 
  Former Council Depot, Stoneleigh Road N17 
 
 Members approved this application, subject to conditions, 

but expressed some concerns about the flat roof and quality 
of materials.  In response to members’ questions, the 
applicant advised that the timber finish had a 50 year 
Guarantee (documentary evidence of this would be 
produced for members’ inspection); the black paint finish 
was anti-fly posting and anti- graffiti and that they would 
investigate the lifespan of polycarbons and report back to a 
future PASC.  In response to concerns about the flat roof, 
members were advised that this had a 1 in 64 gradient (in 
accordance with building regulations). 

 
  Middlesex University, White Hart lane N17 
 

  This application asked members to discharge conditions in a 
previously approved planning permission.  In response to 
members concerns about contamination; a series of emails 
addressing these were tabled.  Although, not a planning 
consideration; the legal representative had investigated the 
possibility of indemnity insurance based on a risk 
assessment.  With regard to materials; members felt that the 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

colour scheme should be softened from stark white to a 
warmer tone.  Members also remained concerned about the 
passage of lorries; so they agreed to defer the decision on 
this condition, under delegated powers, to the Assistant 
Director following further consultation with traffic 
management.  The trees and methodology statements were 
agreed.   

 
 

PASC120.
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  

 RESOLVED 

 

 That the following Tree Preservation Orders be confirmed: 

 

• Entrance to the Gas Works bordering 123 Hornsey 
Park Road N8 – agreed but members asked for the 
Arboriculturist  to revisit the Silver Birches near the 
substation. 

• 17 Christchurch Road N8 

• 12-14 Southwood Lawn N6 

• 26 Crescent Road N8 

• 15 View Road N6 

• Tile Kiln Lane N6 

• 72 Palace Road N8 – members were asked to note 
that a damaged Beech on this site was the subject of 
enforcement action 

• Cedar Court, Colney Hatch Lane N10 

• 25 Truro Road N22 

• 42 Shepherds Hill N6 

• Southwood Park, Southwood Lawn Road N6 

• 2-4 Broadlands Road N6 

• 23A Albert Road N4 

• 30 Muswell Hill N10 – members were asked to note 
that this TPO was for 2 Ashes, not 1 

 

 
 

 
 

PASC121.
 

VOTE OF THANKS  

 As this was the last meeting of the Planning Applications 
Sub Committee of the current administration and the 
2005/6 Municipal Year; Members present offered a vote of 
thanks to the Chair and Officers for their support at PASC 
during the last year and administration.   The Chair also 
paid tribute to the work of the planning committee and the 
team spirit in working with opposition members. 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2006 

 

 The meeting ended at 11pm 
 

PASC122.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR THOMAS DAVIDSON 
 
Chair 
 
 


